
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Jan Kelly / 01352 702345
janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk 

To: Cllr Robert Davies (Chair)

Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Jean Davies, Ian Hodge, 
Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell, Ted Palmer, 
Andrew Parkhurst, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Linda Thew, Arnold Woolley
and Antony Wren

18 January 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING 
CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2024 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Delyn Committee 
Room, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 8 November 2023.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 13 - 18)
Purpose: To agree the items of business to be discussed at future 

meetings.

5 ROLLING REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 19 - 
22)
Purpose: To approve the changes to the Code of Conduct for 

Councillors that have been recommended by the Standards 
Committee as part of the rolling review of the Constitution.

6 ROLLING REVIEW OF THE EMPLOYEES CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 23 
- 54)
Purpose: As part of the rolling review of the Constitution, we need to 

consider whether the Employees Code of Conduct needs any 
amendments to keep it up to date.

7 COMMITTEE SIZES AND POLITICAL BALANCE (Pages 55 - 64)
Purpose: To consider setting Committee sizes to an odd number of 

seats and recalculating Political Balance to reflect the new 
sizes.

8 MEMBER WORKSHOPS BRIEFINGS AND SEMINARS UPDATE (Pages 65 
- 84)
Purpose: To provide members with an update on engagement events 

held since the last report.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2023

Minutes of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held as a remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 8 November 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Rob Davies (Chair)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Ian Hodge, Alasdair Ibbotson, 
Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Ted Palmer, Andrew Parkhurst, Michelle Perfect, 
Vicky Perfect, Arnold Woolley and Antony Wren

APOLOGIES: Councillors Jean Davies, Roz Mansell and Linda Thew

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Democratic Services Manager and 
Democratic Services Officer

For minute number 18
Community and Business Protection Manager (Sian Jones) and 
Environmental Control Officer (Samantha Myller)

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A personal interest was recorded for all Committee Members present on 
agenda item 5 - IRPW Draft Annual Report 2024/25.

15. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Ted Palmer and Steve Copple.

In response to a question on the draft Development Plan from Councillor 
Andrew Parkhurst, the Democratic Services Manager confirmed the Plan would be 
ready within the next two weeks and would be circulated to members of the 
committee.

The minutes were moved as a correct record by Councillor Ted Palmer and 
seconded by Councillor Steve Copple.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



16. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the forward work programme for 
consideration. He then provided an overview of the regular items which were 
included together with those scheduled for the forthcoming meetings in January, 
March and June. 

The recommendations within the report were approved as moved by 
Councillor Arnold Woolley and seconded by Councillor Ted Palmer.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee considered the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend, as necessary.

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arose.

17. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) DRAFT ANNUAL 
REPORT 2024/25

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales (IRPW) draft Annual Report and explained that it had been 
circulated to all Local Authorities and Town & Community Councils in Wales. The 
report provided a summary of the main points within the Annual Report, as the IRPW 
had responsibility for setting the proposed rates of payment for elected and co-opted 
members of Welsh Local Authorities for 2024/25. Information was provided on the 
basic increase to £18,666 for Members from the 1 April 2024, and the table at point 
1.03 in the report highlighting the other changes proposed. All salaries had been 
reviewed under the Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings Scheme (ASHE) with 
affordability and co-optee payments their focus for this year. The suggested changes 
were highlighted at point 1.06 in the report with all other determinations such as 
travel and care costs remaining the same. An overview of the changes to the 
reporting mechanisms for Town & Community Councils was also given.

The Democratic S
[...]
l services to attend alongside an officer which was custom and practice. This 
would be the same arrangement with Licensing Committee making that 
determination with a legal advisor present but with the number of Committee 
meetings increasing and requiring that legal support. When more complex cases 
were heard it had been advised that the Council should obtain external legal advice 

Page 10



but this would not be required for all applications. Councillor Ibbotson referred to 
Specialist Counsel and asked if this was already commissioned. It was confirmed 
that this was the case for current applications, however future legal support 
arrangements had not been confirmed yet. Councillor Ibbotson then sought clarity 
that this was not a new resource implication.

The Chief Officer explained that the time currently sitting in Committee placed 
that extra demand on Legal Services and following conversations with the Legal 
Services Manager he felt that they did not have the capacity to support this at 
present. 

The recommendations, as amended, were proposed by Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson 
and seconded by Councillor Andrew Parkhurst

RESOLVED:

(a) To recommend to Council that all applications made with respect to the Mobile 
Homes (Wales) Act 2013 will be determined by Licensing Committee 

(b) For Members to support a consultation period of 21 days for Ward Members 
and the residents of those sites that are subject to the licencing decisions.

(c) To note that Residential Mobile Home training will be available for all Members 
to access.

19. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.14pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting  Wednesday 24 January 2024

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Constitution & Democratic Services Committee fulfils a dual role within the 
Council. It undertakes the detailed consideration of changes to the constitution 
ahead of recommendation to Council for adoption and it fulfils the role of the 
statutory role of democratic services Committee with responsibility for examining 
the support provided to Councillors.

Having a Forward Work Programme presents an opportunity for Members of the 
Committee to formulate and influence the future work of the Committee. An 
effective Forward Work Programme will ensure it is Member-led and includes the 
right issues.  

A copy of the draft Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for 
Members’ consideration which has been recently updated.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 The work of the Committee can be defined as having two main areas of 
responsibility.

1.02 The first is the detailed consideration of proposed changes to the 
constitution prior to them being reported to Council for adoption. 

1.03 The second is a statutory role oversee the role of the Head of Democratic 
Services to support (non-executive) members and promote scrutiny.

1.04 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources, but will broadly cover:

1) Reviewing the programme of training and development of Members.
2) Considering recommendations from the Independent Remuneration 

Panel for Wales.
3) Issues pertaining to the support of Members in carrying out their 

duties, for example: adoption of parental leave rules, supply of 
equipment e
[...]
ensure that they are up to date and remain pertinent.  The Committee has 
reviewed the employees code of conduct and suggests changes.

The employees code of conduct consists of statutorily mandated text, which 
cannot be changed, plus additional provisions and explanation.  The Committee 
has recommended changes including:

1) Updating the code now that some employees are permitted to stand for 
political office;

2) Provisions regulating employees making public criticism of the Council;
3) Behaviour towards colleagues; and
4) Dress code.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee endorses the changes being recommended by the 
Standards Committee to Full Council for adoption.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



1.01 The Standards Committee carries out a rolling review of codes and 
protocols within the Constitution to ensure that they remain up to date and 
pertinent.  It has recently reviewed the employees code of conduct and 
recommends changes. These changes are shown in Appendix 1 as 
tracked changes and in Appendix 2 as a “clean version”.

1.02 The employees code of conduct includes text in bold italic that is 
mandated by statute and statutory instrument.  The Council cannot change 
those parts of the code.  The remaining text, in normal font, is additional 
and may be revised or supplemented.  

1.03 The Employees Code of Conduct is incorporated into every employee’s 
contract of employment.  Compliance with the code is maintained through 
operating procedures, training, and management oversight.  Unlike the 
Councillors’ code, enforcement is also managed through the employment 
relationship and a breach can lead to disciplinary action and ultimately 
even dismissal.

1.04 Senior managers were consulted to understand whether the code clearly 
sets out all appropriate expectations for behaviour in relation to 
employment with the council.  They identified the following areas which 
needed further
[...]
low then the numbers along the bottom/on the right change colour

TABLE 2

Scrutiny chairs

Notional 2.31 1.94 0.15 0.30 0.00 0.07 0.22 0.00

Actual 2 or 3 1 or 2 0-1 0-1 0 0 0-1 0

Political Balance Different Committee Sizes +1 Seats 2023 

Labour Independents Conservatives Liberal Non Aligned Non Aligned Eagle Group Non Aligned Total 

Councill

ors

Cross 

checkDemocrats Cllr Ellis

3 01

46.27% 38.81% 2.99% 5.97% 0.00%

31 26 2 4 0

Total 

Seats66.16 55.49 4.27 8.54 0.00 2.13 6.40 0.00

1.49% 4.48% 0.00%

6 0

Labour Independent Conservatives Liberal Democrats FCC Independent Non-Aligned Eagle Group Non-Aligned

66 56 4 9 0 2

Groups with a seat on cabinet round down, and groups without round up, their entitlement to OSC chairs.  In this scenario if Labour are in the cabinet then they have 2 

chairs and the Independent group 2.  If the Independents are in the Cabinet, then Labour would get 3 chairs in this scenario because their entitlement is higher than any 

other group, and the Independent Group would get 1.  

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 24 January 2024

Report Subject Member Workshops Briefings and Seminars Update

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

It has previously been the practice for this committee to receive a progress report 
on any Member Development and Engagement events which have taken place.

Following the induction programme last year and the subsequent ‘settling in’ 
period, focus will move to developing a training and development schedule for 
Members.

Delivery of this programme will be reported back to the Committee at regular 
intervals through the year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee agrees to categorise the 12 sessions listed in Para. 
1.05 as ‘mandatory’ and the remaining sessions as ‘discretionary’.

2 That if Members have any suggestions for future development ‘topics’, 
they are invited to contact the Democratic Services Manager to discuss 
them. 

3 That the Committee receives a quarterly report of attendance at each of 
the sessions delivered.

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 MEMBER WORKSHOPS, BRIEFINGS AND SEMINARS

1.01 Local authorities are required to provide reasonable training and 
development opportunities for its members. Following the May 2022 
elections, a comprehensive induction programme was provided to new and 
returning members.

1.02 It has previously been the practice for this committee to receive a progress 
report on any Member Development and Engagement events which have 
taken place. 

An update report of sessions delivered will be brought to the committee on 
a quarterly basis and will be included within the Committee’s Forward 
Work Programme.

This will also reflect details of scheduled sessions ahead of the next 
update report.

1.03 The induction programme provided new and returning Members with an 
overview of how the Council operates, including the rules and regulations, 
the role of elected Members and the role of Officers.

The programme was designed to be ‘high-level’ in order that Members 
could undertake their role as a Councillor as quickly as possible.

The programme will now focus on specific ‘themes’ and/or topics for 
Members to receive training on. It is intended that some of the topics 
covered during the induction programme last year will be revisited, and 
refresher sessions provided. These are identified in Appendix 1. 

1.04 Officers have access to a number of training courses, where some are 
specific to their individual roles and others that are classed as ‘mandatory’. 

The ‘mandatory’ courses include Cyber Security; Equality Act 2010; 
Equality in The Workplace; Hate Crime; Safeguarding Tackling Modern 
Slavery; Think Before You Click; VAWDASV; and, Welsh Language 
Awareness.

It is therefore proposed to move to a similar ‘model’ for elected Members 
and identify courses specific to the role of

Minutes of the meeting

CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

24 JANUARY 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee
of Flintshire County Council held at Hybrid Meeting Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 24th January, 2024

PRESENT: Rob Davies (Chairman)

Councillors  Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple (Vice-Chair), Alasdair Ibbotson,
Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell, Ted Palmer, Andrew Parkhurst,
Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Linda Thew, Arnold Woolley, Antony Wren and
Bernie Attridge (for lan Hodge)

APOLOGIES: Councillor .

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors

IN ATTENDANCE:

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Attridge declared a personal interest as his wife and two
daughters worked for the Authority in social care.

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst declared a personal interest as his wife
worked as a lunchtime supervisor in the local school.

Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal interest as his partner and
daughter both worked for the Authority.

Councillor Roz Mansell declared a personal interest as her sister worked
for Streetscene.

Councillor Gillian Brockley declared a personal interest as her brother
worked for the Authority.

Councillor Palmer asked if this personal interest was declared on the
Registration of Interest form when Councillors were first appointed, would it still
need to be declared. In response the Chief Officer (Governance) clarified that
this form did not include a question on whether a family member worked for the
County Council. This was a prescribed form but for the vast majority it had no
impact on individuals or the organisation. He provided information on the
potential events where this would be required which was why it was included
within the Code and that the role of the partners of those Members who had
declared an interest, had not impinged on their role as a Councillor.

MINUTES



22,

23.

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 were presented for
approval.

Matters Arising

Councillor Antony Wren asked for the following amendments to be made:

Page 5, paragraph 4 —change the word basis to basic.
Page 7, first paragraph — change the word employees to employers.
Page 8 Q3 Councillor Paul Johnson’s name was spelt incorrectly.

Councillor Wren asked for an updated on the Cycle to Work Scheme. The
Democratic Services Manager agreed to circulate the information following the
meeting.

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst asked for an update on the consultation on
Allowances for all elected and co-opted Members. The Democratic Services

Manager understood that this had been completed but agreed to check and come
back.

Subject to the above amendments the minutes were moved as a correct
record by Councillor Ted Palmer and seconded by Councillor Linda Thew.

RESOLVED:
That subject to the amendments the minutes be approved as a correct record.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Forward Work
Programme for consideration and provided information on the regular items
which were included together with those scheduled for the forthcoming meetings
in March and June. Moving forward it was suggested that an action tracking
report be included, similar to other committees to assist committee members.

The recommendations within the report were approved as moved by Councillor
Paul Johnson and seconded by Councillor Ted Palmer .

RESOLVED:

(@) That the Committee considered the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend, as necessary.

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between
meetings, as the need arose.

ROLLING REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT

In presenting the report the Chief Officer (Governance) commented that
the Penn Review had recommended that Councils across Wales considered



whether they should harmonise the level that Members were required to declare
around the receipt of gifts and hospitality. It was explained that currently
Councils chose their own figures which varied from £0 up to £50 and that
following a discussion at the National Forum of Standards Committee Chairs, it
was agreed that they would seek to harmonise the levels around the value of
£25. The Forum was not a decision-making body and the Council was required
to decide whether or not to formally adopt that recommended figure. This had
been considered by the Standards Committee who were happy to do accept this
figure. A decision was required by this committee prior to it being presented to
Full Council.

In response to a question from Councillor Bernie Attridge on the number of
declarations made by Members, the Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that
he had received two or three in the last 12 months. He explained that Richard
Penn was appointed by Welsh Government (WG) to review the operation of the
Ethical Framework and made the recommendation to seek to harmonise the
figure and enable consistency across Wales.

In response to a clarification question from Councillor Gillian Brockley
around the receipt of multiple gifts from the same source, the Chief Officer
referred to paragraph 17.2 of the Code which highlighted the current value. This
related to a member receiving a series of gifts or hospitality which were below the
threshold to declare but which could over time mount up.

Councillor Paul Johnson asked why councillors would accept any gift as
they were being paid to do a job and was quite prepared to keep the level at £10.

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst commented that this had been discussed by
the Standards Committee and he felt that the £25 figure with the £100 limit was
not out of kilter given the increases in inflation since the previous figure of £10
was applied. He felt that it was important if Members were offered or received
gifts of any amount then these should be disclosed and that a reminder be sent to
Members of the procedures to ensure that this Policy was fully complied with.

The Chief Officer (Governance) referred to the paragraph within the Code
which stated that Members must reject any gift or hospitality whatever the value if
it appeared to place them under any obligation.

Councillor Bernie Attridge wished to move that the amount remained the
same at £10 and that it should be declared. Members had to be sure that they
did not accept anything which could place them in a position.

The Chief Officer (Governance) explained that Councillor Attridge had
moved a motion not to follow the officer recommendation for the amount to stay
the same.

Councillor Paul Johnson seconded this motion.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee agreed that the value which gifts or hospitality had to be
registered remained the same at £10.



24,

ROLLING REVIEW OF THE EMPLOYEES CODE OF CONDUCT

In presenting the Chief Officer (Governance) explained that the Codes and
Protocols within the Constitution were continually reviewed to ensure that they
were up to date and relevant. This document formed part of the Employees
Contract of Employment and would be enforced through disciplinary action. It
was explained that the statutory Code of Conduct for employees was different to
the Members Code of Conduct. The Chief Officer then referred to the report and
clarified that the text in bold was the statutory text with the non-bold text referring
to extra information or requirements included by County Council over the years.
The Code had been reviewed with a number of changes recommended following
debate by the Standards Committee and those were summarised at point 1.04 of
the report. Information was provided on the changes and additions which related
to behaviour, standing for election, public statements criticising the Authority, use
of IT and dress code which had also been included.

In response to a question from Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson on section
2.3 of the proposed code the Chief Officer (Governance) suggested the following
wording be included

“Close personal familiarity between employees and individual councillors
in the workplace could damage the relationship and prove embarrassing for other
employees.” It was suggested that further wording be included for when
Councillors and employees were in a relationship stating that it was incumbent
upon the employee to declare that to their line manager.

In response to Councillor Ibbotson’s second point concerning section 5.01,
the Chief Officer felt it was appropriate to fully debate all of the issues and
comments that members had. It was confirmed that the comments from this
committee would be presented to full Council. He also confirmed that if there
were any concerns or the need to double check with committee members then
this would be carried out by email to ensure all comments were included prior to
the finalisation of the report.

In response to a question from Councillor Bernie Attridge on the reporting
mechanism for the Officer Code of Conduct, the Chief Officer confirmed that
paragraph 8 of the Code required officers to declare an interest where their
private lives could conflict with their public duty. He outlined the differences
between the Officer's Code and Members Code and explained how this was
covered within paragraph 8. This was about the potential in case the need arose.

Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson moved the recommendation with a small
change “that the Committee note the changes being recommended by the
Standards Committee to Full Council for adoption.”

The Chief Officer suggested that this was changed following the meeting
to incorporate the changes suggested around paragraph 2.3 and 5.1.

The recommendations within the report were approved as moved by Councillor
Alasdair Ibbotson and seconded by Councillor Antony Wren .



25.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the changes being recommended by the Standards
Committee to Full Council for adoption.

COMMITTEE SIZES AND POLITICAL BALANCE

In presenting the report the Chief Officer (Governance) referred to the
comments made around committee sizes at the Annual Meeting of Full Council
last year. Information was provided on the work which had been undertaken and
committee were referred to the table at paragraph 1.06 of the report. The Chief
Officer outlined his rationale and the difficulties that he had encountered trying to
ensure that all groups were represented. An outline was provided of the
complexities of increasing or decreasing the seats on committees whilst ensuring
that they were compliant with the Political Balance Rules. It was also explained
that some committees, such as Audit & Governance Committee, Planning
Committee and Standards had been ruled out from this as the membership for
these was different.

Councillor Bernie Attridge commented that he would vote for this to remain
the same.

Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson referred to the illustration and wondered if it
would assist if the Labour party lost one seat on the Community & Housing
Overview & Scrutiny Committee for which it had 6 seats, to be compensated by
gaining a seat on the Audit & Governance Committee, where the Labour group
had two seats and the Independent Group had 3. This would ensure that there
were no changes in the Labour Group’s allocation and remove the majority on
any committee with the seat on Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny
Committee becoming available to compensate the group which would lose a seat
on Audit & Governance Committee

In response the Chief Officer commented that this was lawful and that he
could not see an issue with it. If Members wished to reduce the size to 11 then
he was happy to go away and work on this. He felt that the current system
worked because of the way members chose to apply the rules with seats
allocated to people who were interested in the work of a specific committee. This
was why Members were happy with the current situation.

Councillor Paul Johnson referred felt the way that the seats were awarded
on political balance worked well and he could see no reason to change the
existing status quo.

Councillor Arnold Woolley also felt that there was no need to change the
present system as it worked well.

Councillor Ted Palmer moved the recommendation which was seconded by
Councillor Paul Johnson

RESOLVED:



26.

That committee sizes remained as they were.

MEMBER WORKSHOPS BRIEFINGS AND SEMINARS UPDATE

The Democratic Services Manager presented the report and provided an
overview of the training and development plan for Members which was based on
the Statutory and Non- Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales, with
Appendix 1 highlighting relevant information on this. He explained that the
information had been split into two sections with mandatory training relative to the
role of a Councillor on Planning and Licensing Committees, with follow up reports
presented to committee around attendance at these mandatory training sessions.
The majority of training sessions would be delivered in house and would have the
option to be held in person and remotely. The WLGA also provided remote
sessions for Members together with remote sessions provided by Human
Resources for Members to complete at their leisure on topics such as Cyber
Ninja training.

The Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that the list for mandatory
sessions was based around the modules which employees were required to
undertake. It was suggested to rename them so Members undertook for example
Cyber Security Training and Equalities. Having broader topics could reduce the
number which members were required to undertake. He suggested that Carbon
Reduction and Environmental Awareness was included which was around
ensuring the Council achieving carbon neutrality by 2030. The Council had a
Carbon Reduction Policy and Climate Change Committee but this could not be
confined to the work of one committee and it was important that all Members
were aware of what was required to achieve this.

The Democratic Services Manager confirmed that the Guidance did allow
for more sessions to be included.

Councillor Bernie Attridge referred to page 77, Information Technology
General, and commented that Planning Committee members had requested
extra training on the IT system which all members would benefit from and said
that this was a priority. Social Media and Communication had been requested by
the Standards Committee and himself. He also wondered if someone from the
Ombudsman’s Office could attend to provide guidance around what Members
were able to share on their private social media pages. He referred to rules and
regulations around freedom of speech on comments made by Members of
Parliament and Assembly Members which would not be permitted to be made by
County Councillors. Clear guidance was required for Social Media and that
training was provided by the Ombudsman’s Office

The Chief Officer confirmed that he had spoken to the trainers prior to
Christmas about Respectful Communication, especially around how to treat
people with respect even when you disagree with them. He had chased them
again. He referred to the Code of Conduct for Westminster and the Senedd,
which were below the standards expected for local councillors and then provided
an overview of the reasons for the formation of the Nolan Committee. An outline
of the different roles was provided between Members of Parliament, Members of
the Senedd and local councillors.

Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson welcomed the proposals put forward by the
Chief Officer, especially those around Climate Change. He did however have



concerns around the number of training modules listed as mandatory and
outlined his reasons for this. He felt it would increase the pressure on councillors
who worked and had to request the time to complete the training. He fully
appreciated that some of the mandatory training for Planning, for example, were
needed but had reservations especially if they were penalised for not attending.
He commented that Members could also risk losing the good will of their
employer.

The Chief Officer appreciated the perspective provided by Councillor
Ibbotson. He felt that moving the topics and combining the training could
accommodate those Members with commitments. Looking at the delivery
method such as eLearning which could be completed in their own time could
assist. He then outlined the suggested themes which could be reduced to 6,
Cyber Security, Equalities, Environment & Carbon Reduction, Safeguarding and
Modern Slavery, Corporate Parenting which could be included with safeguarding.
This left Violence Against Women and Domestic Abuse which was mandated by
Welsh Government. There was also the Chairing Skills Training which would be
just for Chairs.

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst shared Councillor Ibbotson’s concerns but
welcomed the Chief Officer’'s suggestion around how the courses were delivered.
He commented that he had just completed the Cyber Ninja training which he
found more convenient than having a 2-hour training session. If these sessions
could be delivered along these lines that it would ease the workload. He referred
to discussions in relation to Planning specifically for section 106 agreements and
asked if this could be included within the modules.

In response the Democratic Services Manager confirmed that this would
be included in the Planning training.

Councillor Ted Palmer proposed that an item being included for all co-
opted lay members to receive training on how the Council operated to enable
them to scrutinise at committee.

Councillor Arnold Woolley referred to the Council’s Learning Academi
which had topics which could be undertaken at home at their own leisure.

The Democratic Services Manager confirmed that this would be included
in Appendix 1 under eLearning and would encourage Members to undertake the
training available.

Councillor Linda Thew referred to discretionary IT support and would like
to see a range of sessions and support to be provided to suit people’s needs,
online and in person. Councillor Roz Mansell outlined the IT training that she had
received when she collected her laptop but had not received any further training
since.

The Democratic Services Manager agreed to take these comments on
board when decisions were made around the delivery of these sessions.

The Chief Officer (Governance) then summed up the comments made which
included:-



27.

Specific training around the use of the Planning System, software and 106
agreements

Request that a range of different media, whether face to face or online.
Depending on the nature of the training to use face to face and eLearning
to assist Members.

The 5 themes for mandatory training put forward Cyber Security,
Equalities, Environment & Carbon Reduction, Safeguarding Modern
Slavery and Corporate Parenting, and Violence Against Women and
Domestic Abuse

Mandatory training for co-opted members

The recommendations within the report were approved.

(@)
(b)
(c)

RESOLVED:

That the Committee agree to categorise the 12 sessions listed in Para. 1.05
as ‘mandatory’ and the remaining sessions as ‘discretionary’.

That if Members had any suggestions for future development ‘topics’, they
were invited to contact the Democratic Services Manager to discuss them.
That the Committee receive a quarterly report of attendance at each of the
sessions delivered.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

Chairman



